ED&F Man Capital Markets Inc 156,532 5.48% 16 2/23/2017
Guggenheim Securities, LLC 144,207 5.05% 38 3/14/2017
Daiwa Securities America Inc. 125,282 4.39% 11 2/17/2017
Goldman, Sachs & Co 119,125 4.17% 13 2/23/2017
Natixis, New York Branch 89,250 3.13% 8 2/17/2017
Nomura Securities International, Inc. 69,746 2.44% 50 3/29/2017
Mizuho Securities USA, Inc 55,501 1.94% 16 3/2/2017
FHLB-Cincinnati 54,058 1.89% 1 2/1/2017
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated 35,503 1.24% 90 5/1/2017
Total Borrowings $2,854,646 100% 20 5/1/2017

In January 2017, the Company purchased assets with a fair value of approximately $5.7 million which settle in February 2017 that are expected to be funded
by repurchase agreements.  These anticipated borrowings are not included in the table above.

RMBS Risk Measures
($ in thousands)
Mortgage Assets
   Weighted
   Average  Weighted Weighted  Modeled  Modeled
   Months  Average Average  Interest  Interest
   To Next  Lifetime Periodic  Rate  Rate
  Fair Coupon Reset  Cap Cap Per Year  Sensitivity  Sensitivity
Asset Category  Value (if applicable)  (if applicable) (if applicable)  (-50 BPS)(1)  (+50 BPS)(1)

As of January 31, 2017
Adjustable Rate RMBS $ 2,045 4  10.05% 2.00% $ 10 $ (10)
Hybrid Adjustable Rate RMBS  44,465 71  7.55% 2.00%  718 (800)
Total Fixed Rate RMBS  2,754,690 n/a  n/a n/a  61,553 (73,095)
Total Pass-through RMBS  2,801,200 n/a  n/a n/a  62,281 (73,905)
Interest-Only Securities  75,304 n/a  n/a n/a  (7,358) 5,577
Inverse Interest-Only Securities  88,023 0  6.13% n/a  5,423 (7,239)
Structured RMBS  163,327 n/a  n/a n/a  (1,935) (1,662)
Total Mortgage Assets $ 2,964,527 n/a  n/a n/a $ 60,346 $ (75,567)

Funding Hedges
   Modeled  Modeled
   Interest  Interest
   Average Hedge  Rate  Rate
   Notional Period  Sensitivity  Sensitivity
   Balance(2) End Date  (-50 BPS)(1)  (+50 BPS)(1)

Eurodollar Futures Contracts - Short Positions $ 643,750 Dec-2020 $ (11,408)$ 12,875
Treasury Futures Contracts - Short Positions  465,000 Mar-2027  (17,006) 18,376
Payer Swaps   700,000 Dec-2021  (10,677) 10,677
TBA Short Positions   200,000 Feb-2017  (3,940) 5,287
Total Hedges   (43,031) 47,215

Grand Total   $ 17,315$ (28,352)

(1) Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are
calculated assuming constant LIBOR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.

(2) Treasury futures contracts were valued at a price of $124.47 at January 31, 2017.  The nominal value of the short position was $578.8 million.

Contact:

Orchid Island Capital, Inc.
Robert E. Cauley
3305 Flamingo Drive, Vero Beach, Florida 32963
Telephone: (772) 231-1400